

CNR No.:DLNT01-000691-2015
SC No. 57931/2016
STATE Vs. Arun @ Teetu & Ors.
FIR No. 1/2015
PS Alipur
U/s: 395/412/34 IPC

26.10.2023

Present: Sh. A. B. Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Anuj Kumar (A-5) has already been declared PO vide order dated 17.08.2018.
Accused persons namely Arun @ Teetu (A-1), Amit @ Vikram (A-2) and Vikas (A-4) in person on bail.
Accused Devender @ Pankaj (A-3) is absent.
Sh. Anil Malik and Ms. Laxmi Nishad, Ld. Counsel for accused A1, A2 and A4.

Statement of process server HC Ramji Lal who has executed the process under section 82 Cr. PC against accused Devender @ Pankaj has been recorded.

I have perused the record. I am satisfied that accused Rafikul is intentionally evading process of law. In view of the same, **accused Devender @ Pankaj is declared Proclaimed Offender.** Let necessary intimation be sent to the concerned SHO with direction to produce the accused Devender @ Pankaj as and when he is found.

Perusal of the file shows that matter is at the stage of PE.

Let material PWs be summoned for NDOH.

Be put up for PE on **16.02.2024.**

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
26.10.2023 ^(R)